
March 12, 1934 

Minutes of the One-Hundred Seventy-Ninth Meeting of the State Highway 
Commission, held in the State Highway Building, with the following 
members present: 

John Wood 
W. B. Ely 
D. K. Martin 
Gihb Gilchrist 

Chairman 
Member 
Member 
State Highway Engineer 

9092 I t is ordered by the Commission that each of the following 
contracts having been examined by the Commission, and i t being found 
that i t complies with th^order,Af award by the Commission are hereby 
approved, in accordance with,Saction j2? General Laws of Texas, as 
passed by the 1925 Legislaturer 39th Regular Session. 

COUNTY 

Delta 
Del ta 
Grayson 

Grayson 
Eastland 
Tarrant 
Terrell 
Winkler 
Coke 
Tom Green 
McLennan 
Anderson 
Anderson 
Harris 
Harris 
Harris 
DeWitt 
Colorado 
Caldwell 
Hueces 
Hueces 
San Patricio 
San Patricio 
Grimes 
Grimes 
Ellis 
Ellis 
Orange 
Orange 
Tyler 
Tyler 
Maverick 
Stephens 
El Paso 
El Paso 

9093 

9094 

PROJECT 
NO. UNIT LENGTH 

DATE 07 
AWARD CONTRACTOR AMOUNT 

NRM 146 
NRM 167 
NRS 707 

NRS 707 
SP 175-1 
NRM 385-1 
SP 582-D 
NRS 774 
NRS 739 
NRH 145 
NRH 139-0 
NRS 740 
RRS 740 
NRH 512-1 
NRM 512-1 
NRM 512-1 
NRH 114 
NRH 417-R 
NRM 522-A 
NRS 657-1 
SP 886-1 
NRS 657-F 
SP 886-F 
NRS 760 
NRS 760 
NRS 672-D 
NRS 672-D 
NRH 149-B 
NRH 149-0 
NRM 630-B 
NRM 606-B 
NRS 752 
NRM 199-D 
NRH 439-D 
NRH 439-E 

I&II 
I&II 
I 

Br. 
I 
I&II 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
Br. 
I&II 
I&II 
Br. 
I&II 
I 
I&II 
I 
I 

I 
Br. 
I 
Br. 
I 
I 
I I 
I&II 
I 
I&II 
I&II 
I&II 

0.165 
0.196 
6.784 

0.098 
1.277 
2.708 
4.346 
0.340 
2.108 
0.643 
7.270 

4.154 
2.401 

1.945 
0.398 
0.431 

12.008 
0.985 

13.341 

5.860 

11.472 

8.533 
0.306 
0.303 
1.353 
0.573 
0.886 
15.334 

3-16-34 
3-16-34 
3-16-34 

3-16-34 
3-16-34 
3-16-34 
3-16-34 
3-16-34 
3-16-34 
2-16-34 
2-16-34 
2-16-34 
2- 16-34 
3- 16-34 
3-16-34 
2-16-34 
2-16-34 
2-16-34 
2-16-34 
2-16-34 
2-16-34 
2-16-34 
2-16-34 
2-16-34 
2-16-34 
2-16-34 
2-16-34 
2-16-34 
2-16-34 
2-16-34 
2-16-34 
2-16-34 
2-16-34 
2-26-34 
2-26-34 

Ernest Loyd $ 
Ernest Loyd 
Womack-Henning 
Const. Co. 
Geo. W. Condon Co. 
Geo. W. Condon Co. 
Brown & Boot 
L. E. Whitham & Co. 
G. B. Dyson 
Holland Page 
Mrs. C. B. Whitehead 
L. H. Lacy Co. 
B. W. McKinney 
P. J. D'Autremont 
Buss Mitchell, Inc. 
Buss Mitchell, Inc. 
E. L. Martin, Inc. 
B. W. McKinney 
Austin Bridge Company 
Holland Page 
Heldenfels Brothers 
Heldenfels Brothers 
Heldenfels Brothers 
Heldenfels Brothers 
Howard Brothers 
Edwin Artman 
E. W. Hable 
E. W. Hable 
Brown and Boot, Inc. 
Brown and Boot, Inc. 
Ernest Loyd 
Ernest Loyd 
Bart Moore Co. 
Brown and Boot, 

9,202.99 
12,905.31 
59,361.90 

31,853.88 
37,254.91 
56,865.55 
117,066.66 
18,094.32 
i n o . 
*«iv—«oe 

17,619.48 
6,794.00 
;/ rsnn „n 54,273.30 
59,353. 
15,396. 
21,549. 
108,490. 
79,701. 
22,117. 
45,059. 
16,882.56 
65,651.59 
1,286.13 
98,570.14 
R r>r»i , 5,773.42 
34,152.36 
23,751.67 
83,533. 
24,397.' 
29,240.! 
13,301.23 
5,983.! 
11,203.1 
30,074.1 
18,624.14 

a ose i West Texas 
West Texas 

Inc. 
Const.Co. 
Const. Co. 

5,983.96 
11,203.1 
30,074.1 
18,624.j 
8,986.bo 

239,536.53 

In Anderson. Navarro, Henderson and Freestone Counties. 
i t is ordered by the Commission that requested designation from Athens, 
in Henderson County, to Fairfield, in freestone County, via Cayuga, be 
referred to the State Highway Engineer for investigation and report. 

In Anderson, Navarro, Henderson and Freestone Counties, 
i t is ordered by the Commission that requested deeignation from Malakoff 
on Highway No. 31, to Cross Roads be referred to the State Highway 
Engineer for investigation and report. 



9095 

9096 

9097 

9098 

9099 

9100 

9101 

9102 

9103 

9104 

March 12, 1934 

In Anderson County, i t is ordered hy the Commission 
that State Highway Ho. 22, from Palestine West toward the Trinity 
Hiver, to the end of the present gravel road, he taken over hy the 
State Highway Department for maintenance, on condition that the Couny 
w i l l furnish 100 f t . right-of-way and furnish such gravel,free of cod; 
to the Department, as may he required. 

I t is further ordered hy the Commission that an appropriation 
in the amount of $6,352.50 he allotted for maintenance of this road to 
the end of the fiscal year, August 31, 1934. 

A. F.E.-34-89 
In Fannin County, i t is ordered hy the Commission that the 

requested designation from Trenton due south to connection with Highway 
No. 78, a distance of approximately 3.5 miles, he referred to the 
State Highway Engineer for investigation and report. 

In Grayson Oounty. i t is ordered hy the Commission that the 
location heretofore made for Highway No. 116 he canceled, and that i t 
he located from Gunter North to a point on Highway No. 5, approximately 
5 or 6 miles west of Sherman, following in the main the location of the 
Old Preston Boad. 

This change is made with the view of ultimately extending 
Highway No. 116 to the Preston Bridge. 

In Harris and Liberty Counties, i t is ordered hy the Com­
mission that requested designation from a point just west of Dayton, 
through Huffman via Humble to Cypress, be referred to the State Highway 
Engineer for investigation and report. 

In Rains County, i t is ordered by the Commission that an 
appropriation of $1,946.20 be made for the improvement of a section of 
Highway Ro. 42, through the Town of Point, on condition that C.W.A. 
Funds, in the amount of $3,897.60 may he obtained for the purpose of 
supplementing this appropr^a^ioa^fsuch improvement. 

In Red River Oounty. i t is ordered that the application 
for a designation from Rugby, on Highway Ro. 49, to Woodland, via 
Detroit, on Highway No. 5, be referred to the State Highway Engineer 
for investigation and report. 

I t is ordered by the Commission that the matter of an im­
proved license plate presented by Mr. Tom Posey, of Brownwood, he 
referred to the State Highway Engineer, and the Chief Accountant of the 
State Highway Department. 

I t is ordered by the Commission that the State Highway Engine: 
be requested to ask the American Association of Highway Officials to 
designate State Highway Ro. 7 across the State ae a U. S. Route, and 
to authorize the placing of U. S. Markers thereon. 

March 13. 1934 
In Angelina. Nacogdoches and San Jacinto Counties, i t having 

been brought to the attention of the Commission that areas in the v i ­
cinity of Lufkin, Nacogdoches and crossing of the Trinity River on 
State Highway No. 45 have been previously flown by the Edgar Tobin 
Aerial Survey Company, and that aerial maps of these areas can be fur­
nished without requiring additional flights, which w i l l effect a 
considerable saving to the Department, i t is therefore ordered by the 
Commission that the State Highway Engineer he authorized to purchase the 
desired aerial maps of these areas from this Company, and a preliminary 
engineering appropriation of $485.00 is herehy made to cover the cost 
of said maps. This authorization is to supersede Minute No. 8952, 
authorizing aerial survey of the City of Lufkin and surrounding 
territory. A. F.E.-34-91 

In J f i i floimtyt i t is ordered that an appropriation of 
$2139.15 be, and same is herehy made, for the payment of right-of-way 
on that part of Highway Ro. 36, F. A. P. 359-0, extending from Temple 
southeast to the M. K. T. Railroad, this right-of-way being outside 
of the bonded district. 

A. F.E.-34-92 



9105 

9106 

COUNTY, 

March 13, 1934 

In Bexar County, on hids received March 7th, 1934, for the 
construction of a Standard Division Office Building in San Angonio, 
Job No* M-15-P-4, P. f. A* Docket No. 4618, i t ie ordered hy the 
Commission that contract he awarded , subject to the approval of the 
Public Works Administration, to Patrick E. Barnett, San Antonio, 
Texas, for $15,472.00, this being the lowest and hest hid. 

In Bexar County, i t is ordered by the Commission that the 
following contract, dated March 10th, 1934, having beene xamined 
by the Commission, and i t being found that i t complies with the 
order of award by the Commission, is herehy approved in accordance wita 
Section 12, Chapter 186, General Laws of Texas, as passed by the 1925 
Legislature, 39th Regular Session. 

JOB SO. PROJECT 
NAME Off 
CONTRACTOR AMQPITC 

Bexar 

9107 

M-15-P-4 San Antonio Office Bldg. 
P. W. A. 
Docket No. 
4618 

Patrick E. Barnett $15,472.00 

In Val Verde County, i t is ordered by the Commission that 
each of the following contracts, dated February 19th, 1934, having 
been examined by the Commission and i t being found that i t complies 
with the order of award by the Commission, are herehy approved in ac­
cordance with Section 12, Chapter 186, General Laws of Texas, as 
passed by the 1925 Legislature, 39th Regular Session. 

COUNTY 

Val Verde 
Val Verde 

9108 

9109 

9110 

JOB NO. PROJECT 
NAME OP 
CONTRACTOR AMOUNT 

Del Rio Warehouse Bldg* 
M-22-1 Del Bio Office Bldg. 

Smith & Walker 
Smith & Walker 

$10,374.00 
$13,577.34 

In Bexar County, i t is ordered hy the Commission that an 
appropriation of $6,100.00 he made to cover the cost of grading, 
constructing driveways, water and sewer lines, and fencing the Division 
Office and Warehouse Site in San Antonio, this work to he done under 
the direction of the State Highway Engineer through the Maintenance 
Division as Special Job Ro. M-15-U-4. 

A.R.E.-34-93 

In Brewster County, the Highway Department having been 
advised by i t s County Judge of it s willingness and readiness to secure 
the required right-of-way on Highway Ro. 99, in Brewster County, from 
connection with Highway Ro. 3 east of Alpine to the Pecos County line, 
Brewster County is herehy requested to proceed to secure the required 
right-of-way hy purchase or condemnation, on Highway Ro. 99 from 
connection with Highway Ro. 3 east of Alpine to the Pecos County Line, 
in accordance with fi e l d notes submitted by the Highway Department, 
and the State Highway Engineer is herehy ordered to furnish to Brewster 
County the necessary field notes. 

In Brown County, i t i s ordered by the Commission that the 
State Highway Engineer he authorized to purchase from Mr. Prank T. 
Sweet, of Brownwood, Texas, the site on which the Division Warehouse 
is located in the City of Brewnwood, and an appropriation of $750.00 
is hereby made for this purpose. The property te he purchased is 
that par t of City Outlet Ro. 373 as described in the lease, and is in 
accordance with the option to purchase given by Mr. Sweet in the lease, 
as approved by the State Highway Engineer and the State Highway 
Commission on the 27th day of April, 1932. 

A.F.E.-S4-94 



9111 

9112 

9113 

9114 

9115 

9115 

9117 

9115 

March 15, 1954 

In Pass County. I t I s orderedby tha Commission that 
anappropriation of $4,079.92 bemade to cover ths oost of widening 
tho embankment and slopes andeliminatingthe guardra i l onthat 
section of Highway No. 77inCass0ounty extendingfrom tho oast edge 
of the Oity pavement In Atlanta, oast 2,500 foot . Th i swork i s to 
ho doneunder tho direction of tho 5tats Highway Engineer through tho 
MaintenanceDivisionas Special JobNo. M-19-P-2, andon condition 
that a l l right-of-way, properly fonood, w i l l h e fumlshedby ths 
Oounty. 

A.P.E.-S4-95 

In Oomal Oounty, tho State HighwayEngineer ieauthorised 
to proceed wi th location surveys andpreparatien of right-o^-way i n -
formation onHighwayNo. ̂ 5, fromNewErannfels toaconnectio^ with 
HighwayNo. 55, adistance of approximately 19.0 miles, oncondition 
that tho Oounty w i l l agros i n advance t o f u m i s h , fnl lyfencedwhere 
nocsssary, such right-of-way as mayhs reouired t o h o n o t loss than 
100' inwidth onlocations approvedby ths StateHighwayEngineer, and 
apreliminary engineeringappropriation of $2,700.00 ($150.00 nor mils) 
isherehy made to cover tho cost of such work. 

A.P.E.-S4-95 
InDickeneCounty, i t i s ordorodhy tho Commission that an 

appropriation of $710.15 bemaie to cover tho cost of anasphalt soal 
coat on that section of HighwayNo. 24, extending from the Oroshy 
Countyline east adistance of .555 miles. This work i s tohe done 
under the direction of the StateHighwayEngineer throughthe Main­
tenance Divisionas Special Joh Ho. M-25-J. 

A.P.E.-54-97 

In Dickens County, i t i s orderedhy the Commission that an 
appropriation of $9,595.59 he made tocover the cost of anasphalt 
seal coat onthat section of HlghwayHo. 15, from theMotley County 
l ine southadistance of 11.95 miles. This workis tohe doneunder 
the direction of the StateHighwayEngineer throughtheMalntenance 
Divisionas Special JobNo. M-25-E. 

A.P.E.-54-99 

In Dickens County, the State Highway Engineer isauthorized 
toproceedwithcompletion of location surveys, right-of-way data, 
andpreparation of P. S. & E . f o r O n i t I Construction onHighwayNo. 15 
from Spu^to the Kent Countyline, adistance of l l . O m i l e s , on condition 
that the County w i l l agree inadvance to fhrnish, f u l l y fencedwhere 
necessary, suchright-of-way asmayhe reouired tobeno t less than 
100' inwidth on locationapprovedbytheStatoHighwayEngineer. An 
additionalpreliminary engineering appropriationof $525.00 ($75.00 
per mile) isherehy made to cover the cost of completing this work. 

A.P.E.-S4-99 
InEastlandCounty. a n i n i t i a l constructionappropriation of 

$40,950.40 State funds isherehy made tohe expendedunder the direction 
of theStateHlghwayEnginoer onState Highway N^. 99, S.P. No. 175-1 
fo r the constructionof bridges overPalo Pinto and Bear Creekslocated 
between Hanger andThurber, on condit ionthat the County furnish such 
right-of-way asmaybe reouired. 

A.P.E.-S4-100 

InPanninCounty. i t i s orderedby the Commissionthat 
Minute No. 5950, dated Pebruaryl2, 1954, be amendedtoshow the to ta l 
contract cost of J . P. Poty contract onN.H.S. 705-B tohe $52,5S5.70, 
insteadof $25,250.55. 

In Pannin County, i t i s orderedby the Commission that 
anappropriation of $19,597.00 bemade tocover the cost of placing 
adouble bituminous surface treatment on that section of Highway No.54 
extendingfrom theend of theaephaltpavement threemiles southof 
Honey Prove to ladonia, adistance of 9.0 miles. This work is tobe 
doneunder thedlrect lon of the StateHighwayEngineer throughthe 
MaintenanceDivisionas Special JobNo. M-l-N-7. 

A.P.E.-S4-101 



9119 

9120 

9121 

9122 

9123 

9124 

9125 

9125 

9127 

March 13, 1954 

In Galveston Oounty, Texas, I t le ordered tnat the sum 
of $251,41beapproprlated out of the StateHighway Punds , for the 
purpose of paylngln f u l l a judgment In said amount In favor of H, J , 
Hetkes Oompany, rendered Incause #53235, i n t h e D i s t r i c t Oourt 99th 
Judicial Dis t r i c t , Travis Oounty, Texas, styled H. J , HetkesOompany 
vs. State of Texas endState highway Department of the State of Texas, 
said cause of action growing out of p l a i n t i f f s ' claim for additional 
compensation fo r work done under State Highway Oonstructloncontract 
on S,A,P, 9S3, In OalvestonOounty, Texas, 

A,P.E,-34D102 

In Hall Gounty, I t Is orderedby the Oommlsslon that claim 
of Sachse&Wlse onP,A,P, S02DB, StateHlghwayHo, 15, heapproved 
for $1357,50, as recommendedbya^P, Holllns, on March 3, 1934, 

InHardemanOounty, I t Is orderedby the Oommlsslonthat 
an appropriation of $5,317,25 be made tocover the cost of placing en 
asphalt seal ooat onthat section of HlghwayHo, 15, extendingfrom 
^uanahnorthtoBedBlverBrldge, adistanceof 7,532 miles. This work 
is tobe doneunder the direction of the StateHighwayEngineer through 
theMaintenance Divisionas Special JobHo, MD25-1, 

A.P.E,-34-103 

In H i l l Gounty, i t Is ordered that an appropriationof $49,70 
be, andsame Isherehy made fo r the payment of Oourt costs Inconnectlo: 
wi th the condemnatlonby the State agalnstD, T, Janes e t a l , on 
P,A,P, Ho, 113-1, HlghwayHo, 2, H i l l Oounty, as authorized by Minute 
Ho, 5703, datedSeptember 5, 1932, 

A,P,E,-34-104 

In H i l l Oounty, onHBH515-G, HlghwayHo, 22, application 
of the S& HOonstructlon Gompany havlngbeen recelvsd for withdrawal 
on their bid made December 19, 1933, by reason of the fact that i t had 
not been accepted andwork order issued, i t is herehy granted and tbe 
State HIghwayEnglneer is directed to readvertlse forbids, Thereason 
for the delay In issuing workorder Is that H i l l Oounty dldnot secure 
the necessary right-of-way, 

InHoodOounty, I t Is orderedhy theOommlsslon that anappro­
prlatlon of $331,00 bemade to cover the cost of HoadwayMalntenance 
onthat section of HlghwayHo, 122, InHoodOounty, extendingfrom the 
Parker-HoodGountyllne to theHood-Johnson Oountyllne, for thebalance 
of the fiscal year, and the StateHighwayEngineer Is hereby ordered 
to take this section over^formalntenance, 

A,F.E,-3^-106 
In I r ion Gounty, an i n i t i a l construction appropriation of 

$27,7SS,92 State Ponds Is hereby made tobe expendedunder the direction 
of the StateHighwayEngineer onStateHlghwayHo, 99-A, S,P, Ho, 904-G, 
for the construction of Spring Greek Hridge locatedbetweenSherwoodand 
HlghwayHo, 99, oncondition that saidcounty w i l l fumlshsuch fenced 
rlght-of-wayas maybe reouired, 

A,p,E,D34D105 

In Jefferson Oountv, H,B,M, 349-A, on which bids wererecelved 
onDecemberlS, 1933, fo rwlden lngof concretepavement on 1,334 miles 
of HlghwayHo, S i n Beaumont, I t Is orderedbyth* Oommlsslon that e l l 
bldsbe rejected, Thlsactlon Is necessary for the reŝ son that the 
Hureau of Public Hoadshasrefussd to concur In theawardof contract 
to thelowbldder, I t b e l n g the Bureau's opinion that thebldsrecelved 
on the above date are too high. 

In Jefferson Gounty^ H,B,M, 325 P a r t s I , I I and I I I , on which 
bids were recelvedonDecemberlS, 1933 for theconstruct ionof concrete 
base course and one coursellmestonerock asphalt surface course fo r 
wldenlngandlmprovlngmunlclpalpavement on 0,405 ml leeof Highway 
Ho, 91n Beaumont, I t Is orderedby theOommlssIonthatal lbldsbs 
rejected. This a c t l on l s necessary fo r thereason tha t theBureauof 
PubllcBoadshasrefused to concur In theawardof contract t o t h e l o w 
bidder, I t b e l n g the Bureau'soplnlonthat thebldsrecelved onthe 
above dateare too high. 



9128 

9129 

9130 

9131 

9132 

9133 

^ 

9134 

^ 

March 13, 1934 

l^lamar Oounty, i t Is orderedhy thoCommission that on 
appropriation of $5,515,40be made to cover tho oost of a one gallon 
per souareyard road o i l treatment onHighwayNo, 199, extending 
fromthe junction wi th Highway Ho, 5approximatelyl2,3 miles west 
of Paris toward Hoxton, adistance of 5,319 miles, This work is to 
he done under thedirect ion of the StateHighwayEngineer through 
theMaintenance Division ae Special JobHo* MD1DYD7* 

A,P,E,-34-107 

i^le:^ar Oounty, i t ie orderedhy the Commission that the 
approprlatlonfor Job Ho, M-lDSD7covering widening roadway end 
structures onthat sectlonof HlghwayHo, S i n lamar County f roma 
poin tSmi leswes t o fPar i swss t 2 miles, beincreaeed from $2,751,00 
to $5,977,51, tocover additional cost of channel change of PineCreek 
estimated tobe $3,255,00, and tocover the overrun in theestimated 
cost of the grading amounting to $950,51, 

A.P.E,-34D108 

inl^pscomh Oounty, a n i n i t i a l appropriationof $7550,79 
StateandH.H,S, Punds ishereby made tobe expendedunder the 
direction of the StateHighwayEngineer, throughthe Oonstruction 
Division for the construction of Underpass involving the reconditioning 
of existing structure of Panhandle and Santa PeH^ilroadon HlghwayHo. 
117, located threemiles eaehof Hooker, Theworkconsists of erection 
of one30'D4" Steel IDHeamOirder span, timber andballast deck; 
present timber trestle of 7-14' spans to have one span added, two 
spans replacedby Steel I Heam spanandS spans reconditioned, work to 
be force account byHailr^a^^om^an^^asper agreement* 

In Hell Oounty, Texas, i t is orderedthat the sumof $300*00 
be appropriated for the purpose of paying in f u l l judgmentin said 
s^ountrenderedincauseHo, 5314, in ths!25th District Oourt of 
Travis Oounty, Texas, styled D, S, Campbell vs. State of Texas and 
StateHighwayDepartment of Texas, saidcause of action growing out 
of plaintiff's claim for damages tohis residence property in the town 
of Salado, resulting fromthebuildingofadump or f i l l in front 
thereof onStateHlghwayHo, 2, in Hell Oounty, Texas* 

A,P,E,-34-110 

I n f i l l s County, i thavingheenhrought to t h e a t t e n t i o n 
o f t h e StateHighway Commissionthat the number of available C,W,A, 
workers isheingreducedeach week wi th the in ten t ionof discontinuing 
such workon May 1st, i t i s ordered that Minute Ho, 9915 appropriating 
$7,193*52 StatePunds tocover thocost of ^umiehing material, 
small tools, rental of eouipment end necessary supervision, provided 
the C iv i l Works Administration wouldfurn ish the lahor to construct 
gradinganddrainage structures onSmiles of HlghwayHo* 51, i n 
Mil ls County , fromOoldthwaite southSmiles, beandishereby 
rescinded, thisactionbeingconsiderednecessarybecause this work 
cannot he donewithinthe timeCW.A, labor wil lbeavedlahle* 

In Palo Pinto County, i t is orderedby theCommission that 
anappropriation of $9,403,48 bemade tocover the cost of repairing 
theHrasosHiverHridgebetween Mineral Wells and Palo Pinto on 
HlghwayHo, 1, This work is tobedone under thedirectionof the 
StateHighwayEngineer throughthe MaintenancoDivision as Special 
^ ^ ^ ^ 

In PaloPinto County, i t i s orderedby the Commission that 
anappropriation of $1,749,OObe made tocover the cost of raising 
and level ingcurb, removing and cleaning brick, leveling base with 
asphalt coldpatch material and relaying brick i n 300' sections on 
HlghwayHo, IbetweenMineral Wells and Parker County l i n e , a n e t d i s -
tanceof 900', This work is tobedonennder t h e d i r e c t i o n o f the 
State HighwayEngineer throughtheMaintenanceDivisionas Special 
JobHo, M-2-P-5, 4 ^ 3 4 - 1 1 2 



13 

9135 

9136 

9137 

9138 

9139 

9140 

9141 

March 13, 1934 

In Red River & Franklin Counties, i t is ordered hy the 
Commission that an appropriation of $1,699.60 he made to cover the 
cost of Roadway Maintenance on that section of Highway Ho. 37 from 
0.4 miles north of the Franklin-Red River County Line, to a point 
2.12 miles south of the Franklin-Red River County Line, and on 
that section from 6.2 miles south of the Franklin-Red River County 
Line to a point 8.83 miles south of the Frank!in-Red River County 
Line, a net distance of 5.15 miles, for the balance of the fiscal 
year, and the State Highway Engineer is hereby ordered to take this 
section over for maintenance. 

A.F.E.-34-113 

In Reeves County. Texas, i t i s ordered that the sum of 
$35.50 be appropriated from the funds of the State Highway Department 
of Texas fo r the purchase of 1.42 acres of land, belonging to 
J . M. Scanlan, adjacent to Highway Ro. 1, near Toyah i n Reeves County, 
at $25.00 per acre, as recommended by the Division Engineer, tobe 
need as a right-of-way fo r drainage ditches to Highway Ho. 1 at that 
point. The cost of this work is to he charged to appropriation for 
Job Ho. M-6-D-4, which covers construction of approaches to Salt 
Draw Bridge on Highway Ro. 1 i n Reeves County, 

A.F.E.-34-114 
In order to properly complete the o i l treatment previously 

authorised on Highway No. 43 i n Robertson and Leon Counties. F.A.P. 
582-B, C, D, from a point 2 miles west of Franklin to a point 0.9 
mile east of Navasota River, a distance of 17.748 miles, an additional 
appropriation of $798.71 is hereby made. 

A.F.E.-34-115 

In Scurry County, i t is ordered by the Commission tbat an 
appropriation of $625.70 be made to cover one-third of the cost of 
material, supervision and team work to repair bridge over Deep Creek 
on Highway No. 83 in Snyder. This appropriation is made on condition 
that the City of Snyder and Scurry County pay two-thirds of the cost 
of such material, supervision and team work and a l l labor be furnished 
by the C.W.A. I t is further understood that this work is to be done 
under the direct supervision of the City and County, and that a l l 
b i l l s for material, supervision, and team work w i l l be paid by them, 
and that this department w i l l reimburse the City of Snyder for one-third 
of such cost excluding C.W.A. labor, upon presentation of an affidavit 
statement of the cost, supported by paid invoices. This work is to be 
done through the Maintenance Division as Special Job No. M-8-E-5. 

A. F.E.-34-116 

In Terrell County, an i n i t i a l construction appropriation of 
$128,773,32 State Funds is hereby made to be expended under the direct!* 
Of the State Highway Engineer, on State Highway Ro. 3, S.P. No. 582-D 
Revised, for the construction of Palme and Lozier .Canyon Creek bridges 
and roadway approaches located between Dryden and Langtry, on con­
dition that the County furnish such right-of-way as may be required, 

A.F.E.-34-117 

In Val Verde County, i t is ordered by the Commission that an 
appropriation of $23,772.26 be made to cover the cost of placing an 
asphaltic cold mix surface on that section of Highway Ho. 3 , extending 
from O.sTeast of Comstock to 2 miles east of the Pecos River, a dis­
tance of v10.834 miles, this work to be done under the direction of the 
State Highway Engineer through the Maintenance Division as Special 

|i Job Ro. M-22-F. 
'i! A.F.E.-34-118 

In Wood County, i t is ordered by the Commission that an 
appropriation of $8,511.13 be made to cover the cost of reshaping » 
strengthening base and placing a double bituminous surface treatment on 
the f i l l across Sabine Biver Bottom on Highway Ho. 37, a net distance 
of 6,400 feet; this work is to be done under the direction of the 
State Highway Engineer, through the Maintenance Division as Special 
Job No. M-10-2-7. 

A.P.E.-34-119 



9142 

9143 

9144 

9145 

9146 

9147 

9148 

1 

March 13, 1934 

I t is moved by the State Highway Commission that en appro­
priation of $2397*92 be made to cover the purchase of the following 
equipment from the Ford Motor Company, Houston, this firm being the 
lowest bidder on same: 

4 Latest model Ford dump trucks 
FOB Beaumont List Price $ 750*00 $ 3,000.00 

Discount 
Net Price $ 3,000,00 

Less allowance on trade in of: 
1 Indiana Model 111 truck, State #3656 

1 Indiana Model 111 truck, 

1 Indiana Model 111 truck, 

Allowance 
State #3657 
Allowance 
State #3658 
Allowance 

$150.52 

$150.52 

$150.52 
1 Indiana Model 111 truck, State #0659 $150.52 602.08 

$ 2,397.92 NET DIFFERENCE . . 
NOTE: The "Net Difference" ie the amount the Department pays out and 
covers the cost of the new machines, leee discount and allowance on 
the old machines traded off. All hids received are tabulated showing 
the "Net Difference" price. 

A. I.E.-34-120 
I t is ordered by the Commission that the State Highway System 

as approved on March 19, 1930, and as subsequently modified be 
further modified as follows: 

Highway Ho. 52 "From Wellington to the Oklahoma State Line 
enroute to Mangum, Oklahoma." 

Highway No. 203 "From the Texas-Oklahoma State Line near 
Dodsonville via Wellington to Hedley." 

I t is ordered by the State Highway Commission that the 
description of the State Highway System as approved on March 19, 1930, 
and as subsequently modified , be further modified as follows: 

Highway Ho. 99: From San Angelo via Mertson, Barnhart, 
Big Lake, Rankin, McCamey end Fort Stockton to Alpine. 

I t is ordered hy the State Highway Commission that Minute 
No. 8983, as passed by the Commission on February 12, 1934, be modified 
to provide for an extension of Highway Ho. 97 from Floresville to 
Stockdale and for cancellation of Highway Ho. 168, between these two 
points. Ths description of Highway Ho. 97 to he "From Stockdale via 
Floresville, Pleasanton, Jourdanton to Fowlerton." 

I t is ordered by the State Highway Commission that the 
State Highway System as approved on March 19, 1930, and as subsequently 
modified, be further modified as follows: 
State Highway N0. 29: From Refugio via LaBahia Mission and Old 
Aranama Mission, Goliad, Cuero, Gonzales, Luling, Lockhart, Austin, 
Burnet, Llano, Mason, London, and Junction to Bocksprings. This highway 
is subject to prior conditional designation. State Hwy.No.190:Cancelled 
State Hwy.Ho.119: From Yorktown to a connection with Hwy. Ho.29 N.of 

Effective March 1, 1934, saltry of Mrs. Mattie Belle Ward 
w i l l be $125.00 per month, payable out of the Contingent or such other 
fund as may he practicable; and the salary of Miss Dorothy Harlan, 
$100.00 per month. 

The following agreements supplemental to contracts previously 
approved and entered into, having been examined and the terms and con­
ditions found satisfactory, and i t appearing that an additional appro­
priation of funds w i l l not be required, are hereby approved: 

Bosque County, NRH 624 A, Hannah & Hall, Contractors, pro­
viding for added item of special roadway excavation; estimated cost of 
additional work $1,120.00. 

Coryell County, NRH 601 A, Barker Bros., Contractors, pro­
viding for added item of special roadway excavation; estimated cost 
of additional work $1,653.44. 

Go] iadu 



9148 

9149 

17 

March IS, 1934 

Continued -

Rusk County, NRS 692 E, Oran Speer and James Spencer and 
Son, Contractors, providing for added item of solid rock roadway 
excavation. 

Smith County. NRS 693 A, C. A. & J. W. Vilbig, Contractors, 
providing for added item of overhaul and for increased quantity of 
fine grading, sub-grade and shoulders; estimated cost of additional 
work $2,308.45. 

Smith County. NRS 693 I , J. &. Moore & Sons, Contractors, 
providing for added item of overhaul and for increased quantity of 
fine grading, sub-grade and shoulders; estimated cost of additional 
work $1,699.54. 

Polk Oounty. S. P. 890 B, D. T. Parmley, Contractor, pro­
viding for added items of stone screenings and placing of earth 
strippings on road; estimated cost of additional work $1,249.33. 

Bexar County. NHH 112 B, Cage Bros., Contractors, covering 
extension of contract to include bridge approaches; estimated cost 
of additional work $3,329.14. 

Kendall County. S. P. 139 A, Brown & Boot, Contractors, pro­
viding for surfacing f u l l width of street in Comfort; estimated cost 
of additional work $5,189.62. 

Dallas County. NRH 39, Part I I I , Central Bitulithic Company, 
Contractors, providing for construction of concrete retaining walls at 
overpass; estimated cost of additional work $836.94. 

Panola County. NRH 481 C, J. S. Moore and Sons, Contractors, 
providing for added item of v i t r i f i e d t i l e underdrain; e stimated cost 
of additional work $446.40. 

Titus County. NRM 27, B. B. Butler, Contractor, providing 
for substitution of 12 inch for 18 inch v i t r i f i e d clay pipe; estimated 
net increase in cost $61.00. 

Tyler County, NRM 630 B, Ernest Loyd, Contractor, providing 
for change in specifications on oil treatment; estimated increase in 
cost $95.26. 

Tyler County,NRH 630-B, Ernest Loyd, Contractor, providing 
for change in specifications on o i l treatment; estimated increase in 
cost $1,096.47. 

Val Verde County. P.A.P. «E» 411-E, J. L. & E. A. Vilbig, 
Contractors, providing for extra finishing mortar rubble masonry; 
estimated cost of additional work $1,082.10, 

El Paso County. NRM 439 B, West Texas Construction Company, 
Contractors, providing for non-skid surface treatment; estimated cost 
of additional work $36.85. 

In the following counties, i n i t i a l construction appropriation; 
of State and National Becovery Punds totaling the amounts shown are 
herehy made, i t being the intention to make these improvements without 
county participation, the sole obligation of the counties being to 
furnish and fence without cost to the State, such right-of-way as may 
be required. Previous orders of the Commission which may he in con­
f l i c t with this procedure are hereby voided. 

COUNTY 
LENGTH TYPE OP CON-

PROJ. He. HWY. MILES STRUCTION LIMITS 
APPROPRI­
ATION 

Delta 

Lamar 

Grayson 

Red River 

Tarrant 

NRM 146 
& 167 
HBH 674 
-A Pt.l 
NRS 707 

24 0.261 

49 14.950 

160 6.875 

Gr.,Dr.Strs. & 
Cone. Pvt. 
Gr.,Dr.Strs. & 
Underpass 
Gr.& Dr.Strs. 

In Cooper $24,319. 

147,488. 

100,336. 

NRH 674-B 49 5.340 Gr.&Dr.Strs. 

NRM 385-1 34 1.277 Gr.,Dr.Strs.& 
Cone. Pavement 

Fr. Parle to 
Report 
Fr.5.6 Mi.N.E. 
of Bells to Deni­
son. 
Fr.South City Lira. 31*165. 
of Deport to 
0.936 Mi.W. of 
Bogata 
In Ft. Worth 62,552. 

12 

64 

91 



March 13, 1934 

9149 Continued 

COUNTY 
PROJECT LENGTH TYPE 07 CON-
JO. HWY. MILES STRUOTION LIMITS 

APPROPRI­
ATION 

Winkler 

Tom Green 

Coke 

Harris 

McLennan 

Anderson 

DeWitt 

Colorado 

Hueces 

San Patricio 

Walker 

Grimes 

Ellis 

Bowie 

Orange 

Tyler 

NRS 774 "P« 4.346 Gr.,Dr.Strs.j 
Cal.Bs.Crs. 

NRH 145-A 9 2.108 Roadside Improve­
ment. 

NRS 739 158 0.340 Lg. Strs.&Apprs. 

Maverick 

Stephens 

NRH-M 512-1 3 
Pts. I & I I 

NRH 139-0 2 

NRS 740 7 

NRH 114 27 

NRM 417-R 71 

RRS 557-1 9 

RRS 657-A 9 
& S.P.886-7 

NRS 761 150 

NRS 760 105 

NRS 672-D 34 

NRM 474 1 

NRH 149 
B & C 

NRM 630-B 40 
f t . I I & 
606-B 

BBS 752 85 

NRM 199-D 1-A 

6.451 Gr.A Dr.Str*., 
H.B.&T.Underpase 
& 1.252 Ml. of 
Con. Pvt. 

0.643 Texas Bloc. By. 
Underpass 

7.270 Gr.&Dr.Strs. 

1.945 Gr.,Dr.Strs.,Gravel 
Base with Boad 
Oil Surf.Treatment 

0.398 Underpass 

12,008 Gr.&Dr.Strs. 

13.341 Gr.&Dr.Strs. 

4.529 Gr.&Dr.Strs. 

5.860 Gr.& Cone.Culverts 

11.472 Gr.&Dr.Strs. 

0.132 R.R.Underpass 
Appro. 

8.532 Gr.&Dr.Strs. 

0.539 0.236 Mile Widening 
present Iron Ore 
Top Soil Base 
Course & Double 
Bit.Surf. Treat. 
& 0.303 Mile 
grading 

1.253 large Structures & 
Approaches 

0.573 Concrete Base Crs. 
with emulsified 
asphalt surf. crs. 

ST.5 Mi. E. 
of the Loving 
Co. Line to 
Intersection 
with Hwy.115 
Fr. thai'City Lim­
i t s San Angelo 
E. 2 Miles 
Located in Bobert 
Lee 
f r . Main St. to 
the Telephone 
Boad at Houston 

$ 19,903 

7,473 

19,381 

240,199 

75 

Located between 
Elm-Mott and West 
I t . Hwy. 43, near 
Tucker to Bonner's 
Ferry Bd. 
From Cuero So. 
(Sections) 

In Columhus 

Fr.l Mi.W. of Cor­
pus Christi to a 
point near Cal­
allen. 
I t . the Hueces Hi v. 
Bridge to Arroyo 
Hombre do Dios 
Fr.Hew Waverly 
East 
From Havasota 
East 5.86 Miles 
Fr.intersection 
with Hwy.14 at 
Ennis to Trinity 
River. 
Texarkana & Ft. 
Smith By.(E.G. 
Southern) in 
Texarkana 
Fr.6.45 Mi.West 
of Sabine Bv. to 
2.4 Mil E. of 
Vidor 
In Woodville 

59,700 

82,225 

24,329 

56,792 

71,116, 

114,777 

31,078 

63,694 

118,724 

40 

42 

11 

62 

17 

22 

83 

74 

91 

30 

43 

78 

73,319, 

46,796 

18,906 

81 

43 

33 

Located approx. 
3 miles north of 
lagle Pass 
In Breckenridge 

33,081 

20,486 

80 

,65 



2 

March 13, 1934 

Continued 
PROJECT 

HWY. 
LENGTH 
MILES 

TYPE 07 COH-
STRUCTION LIMITS 

APPRO-
pRUTipyfe 

9156 

HBM ' 
522-A 
NRH 140-3 
P t s . I & I I I 

NRH 439 
D&B 

3-A 0.431 Concrete Pavement 

2 9.377 Gr.&Dr.Strs. 

16.106 Gr.&Dr. Strs., 
Concrete Base 
Course & Bit. 
Cone.Pavement 

A. P. R.-34-121 

In Luling 

Fr.Travis Co, 
Line to Bound 
Bock and f r . 
Bound Rock to 
Georgetown 
From Tsleta to 
Patens 

18,570 

91,079 

273,375 

81 

127 

TOTAL $ 1,850,876 S3 

71 

In Bexar County, on bids received March 5, 1934, contract 
for constructing Leon Creek Bridge,consisting of 8-46'-0H concrete 
girder spans, 40' roadway, concrete abutments and bents; located 
between San Antonio and Hondo, a distance of 368 f t . , on State Highway 
Ho. 3, U. S. Public Works Project HBH 459-B, Part I I I , is awarded to 
E. L. Martin, Inc., Dallas, Texas, for $38,237.97, which is the lowest 
and best bid. 

In Bexar County, on bids received March 5, 1934, contract 
for grading and drainage structures in San Antonio, west to intersection 
with preeent highway, a distance of 5.297 miles, on State Highway Ho. 3, 
U. S. Public Works Project HBM 459-B, Part I , and HBH 459-B, Part I I , 
is awarded to Cage Bros., Bishop, Texas, for $33,017.58, which is the 
lowest and best bid. 

In Bexar County, on bids received March 5, 1934, contract 
for Boadsids improvement, from near South City Limits of San Antonio, 
3.5 miles, a distance of 3.503 miles, on State Highway N0. 66, U. S. 
Public Works Project Ho. UBS 239, Part I , is awarded to Van Valkenburgh 
& Vogel, Dallas, Texas, for $22,649.97, which is the lowest and best bid 

In Clay County, on bids received March 5, 1934, contract 
for grading and small drainage structures from Henrietta east 6.402 
miles, a distance of 6.402 miles, on State Highway Ho. 5, U. S. Public 
Works Project NRH-M 596-A and S.P. 1053-A, is awarded to Womack-
Henning Const. Co., Abilene, Texas, for $54,217.26, which is the lowest 
and b est bid. 

In Clay County.on bids received March 5, 1934, contract for 
constructing Dry Pork and Bast Pork of l i t t l e Wichita Biver Bridges, 
consisting of 6 and 6-S4'-6H concrete girder spans, precast concrete 
piling type substructures; 24' roadway; and 3 multiple box culverts; 
located between Henrietta and Ringgold, a distance of 529.33 f t . , on 
State Highway Ho. 5, U. S. Public Works Project HBH 596-A (Large Struc­
tures) is awarded to Purvis and Bertram, Port Worth, Texas, for 
$44,156.86, which is the lowest and best bid. 

In Clay County, on bids received March 5, 1934, contract for 
constructing M.K.T. By. Overpass, consisting of 7-28'-6" skewed concrete 
girder spans, concrete abutments and bents; 24' roadway; located approxi 
mately one mile east of Henrietta, a distance of 199.5 f t . , on State 
Highway Ho. 5, U. S. Public Works Project NRH 596-A (Overpass), is 
awarded to Purvis and Bertram, Port Worth, Texas, for $16,693.88, which 
is the lowest and best bid. 



2 | 

March 13, 1934 

9156 

915? 

9158 

9159 

9150 

9161 

9162 

9163 

In Collin County, on bids received March 5, 1934, con­
tract for widening concrete base and constructing asphaltic concrete 
surface course in McKinney, a distance of 0.780 miles, on State High­
way Ho. 6, U. S. Public Works Project Ho. HEM 402-B, is awarded 
to Austin Bridge Co. & Austin Boad Co., Dallas, Texas, for $26,675.22, 
which is the lowest and best bid. 

In Collin County, on bids received March 5, 1934, contract 
for grading, small drainage structures, broken stone and gravel base 
course with asphaltic concrete pavement, from 4 miles south of 
McKinney south to the Dallas County line, a distance of 11.787 miles, 
on State Highway Ho. 6, U. S. Public Works Project HBH 98-B, and 
HBM 98-C, is awarded to Austin Bridge Co. & Austin Boad Co., Dallas, 
Texas, based on their alternate bid, for $165,581.50, which is the 
lowest and best bid. 

In Collin County, on bids received March 5, 1934, contract 
for constructing Cottonwood and Bowlett Creek Bridges consisting of 
3 & 5-46'-0M concrete girder spans and Spring Creek Bridges, consisting 
of 3-43'-0H concrete girder spans, on concrete abutments and bents; 
24 f t . roadways; located between McKinney and Dallas, a distance of 
497 f t . on State Highway Ho. 6, TJ. S. Public Works Project NRH 98-B, 
is awarded to E. L. Martin, Inc., Dallas, Texas, for $43,255.09, which 
is the lowest and best hid. 

In Denton County, on bids received March 5, 1934, contract 
for grading, drainage structures and gravel base courses, from 
Aubrey to Grayson County line, a distance of 7.700 miles, on State 
Highway No. 10, U. S. Public Works Project R0. NRS 771, is awarded 
to Jack F. Witt, Dallas, Texas, for $46,394.30, which is the lowest 
and best hid. 

In Ellis, Johnson & Tarrant Counties, on hids received 
March 5, 1934, contract for 6 miles grading and small drainage structure 
and 1.25 miles of concrete pavement, from Mansfield to a connection 
with present Highway 34, in Ellis County, a distance of 5.998 miles, 
on State Highway Ho. 34, U. S. Public Works Project NRH 385-P, G&H, 
Part land NRM 385-H, Part I I , and S.P. 958-G, is awarded to West Texas 
Construction Co., Port Worth, Texas, based on i t s alternate bid, fer 
$57,876.55, which is the lowest and hest bid. 

In Ellis County, on bids received March 5, 1934, contract 
for constructing Mountain Creek Bridge, consisting of 10-43'-0" con­
crete girder spans, concrete abutments and bents; 24' roadway; located 
between Midlothian and Mansfield, a distance of 430 f t . , on State 
Highway Ro. 34, U. S. Public Works Project NRH 385-F (Mountain Creek 
Bridge), is awarded to Purvis & Bertram, Port Worth, Texas, for 
$30,637.18, which is the lowest andbest bid. 

In Palls County . on bids received March 5, 1934, contract 
for widening crown, reconstruction of gravel base course with double 
bituminous surface treatment, from the McLennan County L_ne to 4.4 
miles north of Marlin,a distance of 5.949 miles, on State Highway 
Ho. 6, U. S. Public Works Project R0. NRH 12-0, is awarded to B. W. 
Briggs & Co., Pharr, Texas, for $67,518.36, which is the lowest and 
best bid* 

In Palls County, on bids received March 5, 1934, contract 
for grading and drainage structures from Big Creek to a connection with 
present highway south of Reqgan, a distance of 6.346 miles, on State 
Highway N0. 6, U. S. Public Works Project NRH 550, Part I , is awarded 
to Cage Bros., Bishop, Texas, based on their alternate hid, for 
$42,384.52, which is the lowest and best bid. 



9164 

9165 

9166 

9167 

9168 

9169 

9170 

9171 

2,5 

March 13, 1934 

In Palls County, on hids received March 5, 1934, contract 
for constructing Hog and Pish Creek Bridges, consisting of 4 and 
5-28'-6" concrete girder spans; precast concrete piling; 24" roadways; 
located between Marlin and Bremond , a distance of 256.5*, on State 
Highway Ho. 6, U. S. Public Works Project HBH 550, Part I (Trestle 
Bridges Only), is awarded to H. & P. Construction Co., Donna, Texas, 
for $18,795.86, which is ths lowest and best bid. 

In Glasscock County, on bids received March 5, 1934, con­
tract for grading and drainage structures from 6 miles northwest of 
the Sterling County I_ne to the Howard County Line, a distance of 
4.037 miles, on State Highway Ho. 9, 0. S. Public Works Project 
NRH 571-B, is awarded to Hannah and Hall, Waco, Texas, for $38,636.19, 
which is the lowest end hest bid. 

In Wilson and Gonzales Counties, on bids received March 5, 
1934, contract for grading, drainage structures, sandstone base course, 
and single bituminous surface treatment from Nixon to Karnes County 
Line, a distance of 4.177 miles, on State Highway Ho. 112, U. S. 
Public Works Project Ho. NRS 772-R and P and S.P. 789-S, ie awarded 
to John W. Goodrum, Seguin, Texas, for $86,016.50, which is the 
lowest and hest hid. 

In Hays County, on bids received March 5, 1934, contract 
for constructing Purgatory Creek Bridge, consisting of 4-28'-6* Con­
crete Girder Spans on Com rete Piling; 30' Roadway and Sidewalks, both 
sides; Willow Springs Bridge, consisting of 8-6'x6'x 34' Multiple 
Box Culvert, and constructing Roadway Approaches, located at San 
Marcos City Limits, a distance of 0.234 mile, on State Highway Ho. 123, 
U. S. Public Works Project NRH 537-C, Part I , U. S. Public Works 
Project HBM 537-C, Part I I , is awarded to Holland Page, Austin, Texas, 
for $22,802.46, which is the lowest and best bid. 

In Jim Hogg County, on bids received March 5, 1934, con­
tract for grading and drainage structures from approximately 4.4 
miles east of Hebbronvills to 0.5 mils southeast of Hehbronville , a 
distance of 3.925 miles, on Highway "P", U. S. Public Works Project 
No. NRS-736-A, is awarded to Cage Bros., Bishop, Texas, for $17,185.75, 
which is the lowest and best bid. 

In Jones County, on bids received March 5, 1934, contract 
for grading, drainage structures and caliche subgrade treatment 
from one mile south of Anson to Hodges,a distance of 12.915 miles, 
on State Highway No. "R", IT. S. Public Works Project NRS 747, is 
awarded to Austin Bridge Co., and Austin Boad Co., Dallas, Texas, 
for $25,611.59, which is the lowest and best bid. 

In Bed Biver County, on bids received Pebruary 12, 1934, 
contract for grading and drainage structures from the south City limits 
of Deport to 0.936 mile west of Bogata , a distance of 5.340 miles, 
on State Highway Ho. 49, U. 8. Public Works Project No. NRH 674-B, is 
awarded to Mack Const. Co., Dallas, Texas, for $28,331.98, which is 
the lowest and best bid. 

In Travis County, on bids received March 5, 1934, contract 
for Boadside improvement, from Austin to Reservoir, and from Walnut 
Creek to Williamson County Line, a distance of 6.750 miles, on State 
Highway Ho. 2, U. S. Public Works Project H0. NRH-4-B and 409, is 
awarded to Bretch Taulbee, Bay City, Texas, for $15,643.50, which 
is the lowest and best bid. 



9172 

9173 

9174 

9175 

9176 

9177 

2F 

March 13, 1934 

In Williamson Oounty, on bids received February 12, 1934, 
contract for grading and small drainage structures , from the Travis 
County Line to Bound Bock to Georgetown, a distance of 9.377 miles, 
on State Highway H0. 2, U. S. Public Works Project N©. HBH 140-B, 
Parts I & I I I , is awarded to Cage Bros., Bishop, Texas, for $64,572.52, 
which is the lowest and best bid. 

In Williamson County, on bida received February 12, 1934, 
contract for constructing Chandbr Creek Bridge, consisting of 
5-28'-6H skewed concrete girder spans, concrete abutments end bents, 
24* Boadway, and 3-multiple box culverts; located between Bound Rock 
and Georgetown, a distance of 0.051 mile, on State Highway H0. 2, 
U. S. Public Works Project H0. HBH 140-B, Part I I I (Large Structures), 
is awarded to Cage Bros*, Bishop, Texas, for $18,226.80, which is 
the lowest and best bid. 

In Zavala County, on bids received March 5, 1934, contract 
for caliche subgrade treatment from La Pryor to Maverick County L_ne, 
a distance of 16.050 miles, on State Highway H0. 76, U. S. Public 
Works Project Ho. NRS 701, is awarded to Cage Bros., Bishop, Texas, 
for $27,715.87, which is the lowest and best bid. 

In Burnet County, i t is ordered by the Commission that 
).00 be appropriated for the purpose of purchasing right-of-way on 

Highway Ho. 66, from Burnet north to the Lampasas County Line, on con­
dition that the County w i l l agree to maintain the present road until 
Highway Ho. 66 is completed, and on the further condition that the 
County w i l l secure a l l right-of-way on Highway Ho* 66 throughout the 
County. 

In Bobertson and Milam Counties, i t is ordered by the 
Commission that the requested designation from some point on State 
Highway Ho. 44, at or near Rosebud, to a point on State Highway Ho. 43, 
at or near Franklin, be referred to the State Highway Engineer for 
investigation and report. 

I t is moved by the State Highway Commission that an 
appropriation of $1027.17 be made to cover the purchase of the follow­
ing equipment from the Ford Motor Company, Houston, this firm being 
the lowest bidder on same: 
1 Latest Model Ford Truck with Hydraulic Dump Body 
FOB Bryan List Price $ 750.00 
1 LatestModel Ford Pickup 
FOB Bryan List Price 550.00 

Total List Price $1,300.00 
Discount 
Net Price $1,300.00 

Less allowance on trade in of: 
1 Ford 1928 pickup, State No. 3472, 

Allowance $50.00 
1 Chevrolet 1929 Truck, State No. 3620, 

Allowance 222.83 272.83 
NET DIFFERENCE . $ 1,027.17 

HOTE: The "Het Difference" is the amount the Department pays out 
and covers the cost of the new machines, less discount and allowance 
on the old machines traded off. All bids received are tabulated 
showing the "Net Dif ference" price. 

A.F.E.-34-122 



2B 

March 13, 1934 

I t is moved by the State Highway Commission that an 
appropriation of $3227.20 be made to cover the purchase of the follow­
ing equipment from the Braun Chevrolet Company, Bound Bock, Texas, 
this firm being the lowest bidder on same: 

2 Latest Model Chevrolet Trucks less body 
FOB Camp Mabry List Price $ 740.00 $ 1,480.00 

2 Latest Model Chevrolet Trucks, Dump Bodies, 
with Hydraulic hoists 
FOB Camp Mabry List Price 991.00 1,982.00 
4 Latest Model Chevrolet Pickups 
FOB Camp Mabry List Price 570.30 2.281.20 

Total List Price $ 5,743.20 
Discount 
Het Price 

Less allowance on trade in of: 
1 Chevrolet truck, State #3567, Allowance 436.00 
1 " " " #3573, - 435.00 
1 " " " #3575, " 435.00 
1 " s s #608, " 435.00 
1 Ford pickup, State #0932, " 194.00 
1 « " , " #3931, * 194.00 
1 " " , " #3930, " 194.00 
1 * " , " #3976, " 194.00 2.516.00 

HET DIFFERENCE - - $ 3,227.20 

NOTE: The "Net Difference" is the amount the Department pays out and 
covers the cost of the new machines, less discount and allowance on 
the old machines traded off. All hids received are tabulated showing 
the "Net Difference" price. 

A.P.E.-34-123 

I t is moved by the State Highway Commission that an 
appropriation of $524.30 be male to cover the purchase of the following 
equipment from J. W. Bartholow Company, Dallas, this firmbeing the 
lowest bidder on seme: 
1 Blystone Ho. 7 Bituminous Mixer with LeBoi Model MB-3 -
2 cyl. 8 E. P. Engine 
FOB Pharr List Price $ 625.00 

Discount 90.00 
Net Price 535.00 
Less 2 $ - 15 days 10.70 

$ 524.30 

A. F.E.-34-124 

I t is moved by tbe State Highway Commission that an appro­
priation of $401.01 be made to cover the purchase of the following equip­
ment from the Lubbock Auto Company, Inc., Lubbock, this firm being the 
lowest bidder on same: 
1 - 1934 Model Ford V-8 Coupe 
FOB Lubbock List Price $ 643.25 

Disjeont 
Het Price $ 643.25 

Less allowance on trade in of: 
1 - 1931 Model Chevrolet Coupe, 
State Ho. 45-A 242.24 

NET DIFFERENCE - - - $ 401.01 
NOTE: The "Net Difference" is the amount the Department pays out and 
covers the cost of the new machine, lees discount and allowance on the 
old machine traded off. All bids received are tabulated showing the 
"Net Difference" price. 

A, F.E.-34-125 



31 

March 13, 1934 

I t i s moved by the State Highway Commission that an 
appropriation of $428,45 be made to cover the purchase of the following 
equipment from the Glosserman Chevrolet Company, Lockhart, this f i rm 
being the lowest bidder on same: 
1 Latest Model Chevrolet pickup 
FOB San Angelo Lis t Price $ 557.45 

Discount 
Het Price 557.45 

Less allowance on trade in of: 
1 Ford 1930 pickup, State #3866 129.00 

NET DIFFERENCE $ 428.45 

HOTE: The "Het Difference" is the amount the Department pays out and 
covers the cost of the new machine, less discount and allowance on the 
old machine traded off. All bids received are tabulated showing the 
"Net Difference" price. 

A.F.E.-34-126 

I t is moved by the State Highway Commission that an 
appropriation of $970.20 be made to cover the purchase of the follow­
ing equipment from the J. W. Bartholow Company, Dallas, thie firm 
being the lowest hidder on same: 
1 - 2-bag (10-S) Ransoms Concrete Mixsr (non-tilting) 
FOB Del Bio List Price 

Discount 
Net Pries 
Less 2 $ - 15 days 

i . F.E.-34-127 

$ 1,200.00 
210.00 

? 990.00 
19.80 

I 970.20 

I t i s moved by the State Highway Commission that an 
appropriation of $3765.72 be made to cover the purchase of the 
following equipment from the Ford Motor Company, Houston, this f i rm 
being the lowest bidder on same: 
6 Latest Model Ford Trucks with Hydraulic hoist dump bodies 
FOB Childress $ 750.00 $ 4,500.00 

4,500.00 

List Price 
Discount 
Bet Price 

Less allowance on trade in of: 
1 Wichita 2-ton truck, State #5527, 

Allowance : $ 134.28 
1 Wichita 1 l/2 ton truck,State #3672 100.00 
1 Wichita 1 l/2 ton truck, State #3675 100.00 
1 Wichita 1 l/2 ton truck, State #3676 100.00 
1 Ford 1 1/2 ton truck, State #3766 150.00 
1 Ford 1 1/2 ton truck, State #3767 150.00 

NET DIFFERENCE $ 3,765.72 

NOTE: The "Net Difference" is the amount the Department pays out and 
covers the cost of the new machines, less discount and allowance on the 
old machines traded off. All bids received are tabulated showing the 
"Net Difference" price. 

A. P. E.-34-128 

734.28 



3 3 

March 13, 1934 

9184 

9185 

9186 

9187 

9188 

9189 

I t is moved by the State Highway Commission that an 
appropriation of $623.12 be made to cover the purchase of the 
following equipment from the Ford Motor Company, Houston, this f i r m 
being the lowest bidder on same: 
1 Latest Model Ford truck with Hydraulic hoist dump body 
FOB Dalles Lis t Price $750.00 

Discount 
Het Price 750.00 

Less allowance on trade i n of: 
1 Ford truck, State #6625 (at McKinney) 

Allowance 126.88 
HET DIFFERENCE - - - $ 623.12 

HOTE: The "Net Difference" is the amount the Department pays out and 
covers the cost of the new machine, less discount and allowance on 
the old machine traded off. All bids received are tabulated showing 
the "Het Difference" price. 

A. F.E.-54-129 

I t is hereby declared to be the policy of the Texas 
Highway Commission that a l l persons, firms or corporations doing 
business with the State Highway Department should have signed the 
approved Code of Pair Competition adopted under Title One of the 
National Recovery Act, or i f there is no such approved code of fair 
competition for the particular industry in which such firm, person 
or corporation is engaged, that he should comply with the provisions 
of the present Be-employment Agreement. 

In preparing specifications for purchases of materials, 
equipment or supplies of any nature to he paid for out of the 
State Highway Fund, and for the use of the State Highway Department, 
a l l bidders shall be expected to certify whether or not they have 
signed an approved code and whether or not they are complying with 
the provisions of the President's Be-employment Agreement; and i t 
shall be the policy of the Texas Highway Commission to recommend pur -
chases only from those who have so, complied. 

March 20. 1934 
In Lamar County on bids received February 12, 1934, contract 

for Grading and Small Drainage Structures from Paris to Deport, a 
distance of 14.950 miles, on State Highway No. 49, U. S. Public Works 
Project No. NRH 674-A, Part I , is awarded to Gifford-Hill & Dallas,T^xeaSr 
$84,688.78, which is the lowest and best bid. 

In Lamar Oounty on bids received February 12, 1934, contract 
for constructing Mulberry Creek Bridge, consisting of 5-28'-6" Skewed 
I-Beam Spans; 2 bridges, consisting of 4 and 4-28'-6" I-Beam Spans; 
treated timber piling; 24 Ft. Roadways; and 3-Multiple Box Culverts; 
located between Paris and Deport, a distance of 0.102 miles, on State 
Highway No. 49, U. S. Puhlic Works Project No. NRH 674-A, Part I 
(Large Structures), is awarded to Geo. W. Oondon Co., Dallas, Texas, 
for $35,353.81, which is the lowest and best bid. 

In Lamar Count* on bids received February 12, 1934, contract 
for constructing Texas & Pacific Railroad Underpass, consisting of one-
41*-0" thru girder span; single track on concrete abutments; portion of 
work to be done force account by R. R. Co.; located approximately 2 
miles East of Paris, a distance of 0.0 miles on State Highway No. 49, 
U. S. Puhlic Works Project No. NRH 674-A, Part I (Underpass) is awarded 
to Geo. W. Condon Co., Dallas, Texas, for $11,185.00, which is the 
lowest and best bid. 

On January 31, 1934 the Commission awarded contract te 
D. H. Dalton for the construction of Walnut Creek Bridge on Highway 
No. 2 north of Austin, in Travis County, N.R.H. 4, and on March 13, 
1934 the contract papers were returned by D. H. Dalton, unsigned, 
with the statement that he was unable to make bond for this contract. 

The next low bidder on this project was Holland Page, whotC 
total bid was $27,453.78. Since the bid of Holland Page, plus 
10$ for engineering end contingencies,amounts to $30,199.16 and is 
less than the Engineer's estimated cost of $31,278.97, i t is ordered 



9189 

9190 

9191 

9192 

9193 

9194 

3 5 

March 30, 1934 

Continued -

hy the Commission that this contract he awarded to Holland Page, of 
Austin, Texas, whose total hid is $27,453.78. 

I t is further ordered hy the Commission that D. H. Dalton't 
bidding check of $1,000.00 be retained by the Highway Department. 

March 21, 1934 

In Titus County, on bids received March 5, 1934, contract 
for constructing P & M P Ry. Overpass, Harts and Purtle Creek Bridges, 
consisting of 4, 4 and 5-28'-6" steel I-Beam Spans, 24' roadway, 
treated timber piling type substructures; and two concrete multiple 
box culverts, located between Mt. Pleasant and Cookville, a distance of 
426.75 f t . , on State Highway No. 1, U. S. Public Works Project NRH 
26 and 27-B (Large Structures), is awarded to Ben Sira and Co., Dallae, 
Texas, for $25,851.97, which is the lowest and best bid. 

In Titus County, on bids received March 5, 1934, contract 
for grading and small drainage structures from Mt. Pleasant to the 
Morris County Line, a distance of 9.601 miles, on State Highway Ho. 1, 
U. S. Public Works Project NRH 26 and 27-B and SP 239, is awarded to 
Kelly-Wills, Trinity, Texas, for $60,118.39, which is the lowest and 
best bid. 

In Williamson County, on bids received March 5, 1934, 
contract for constructing I . & 0. N. Overpass, consisting of 10-38'-6"; 
3-22'-0" and 1-36'-6" Concrete Girder Spans, Concrete Abutments and Bentjjs 
50' Roadway; Lake Creek Bridge, consisting of 6-28'-6" Concrete Girder 
Spans; Concrete Abutments and Bents; 30'Roadway; Brushy Creek Bridge, 
consisting of 2-52'; 2-67' Anchor and 1-56' Suspended I-Beam Spans; 
Concrete Abutments and Piers, 24' Roadway, and constructing Roadway 
Approaches, located in Round Rock a distance of 0.855 miles, on State 
Highway No. 2, U. S. Public Works Project No. NRM 140-B, Part I I , is 
awarded to Cage Bros., Bishop, Texas, for $96,830.85, which is the 
lowest and best bid. 

March 32. 1934 

In Bowie County, on bids received Pebruary 12, 1934, con­
tract for constructing T. & PT. S. BY. Underpass, consisting of 1-44' 
and 2-29' I-Beam Spans, double track; concrete abutments and bents on 
timber piling; change tracks and scale p i t and construct Roadway 
approaches; (Portion of work to be done Force Account by R. R. Company) 
located in Texarkana, a distance of 0.132 miles, on State Highway Ho. 1, 
U. S. Public Works Project No. NRM 474, is awarded to Geo. W. Condon 
Co., Dallas, Texas, for $63,268.54, which is the lowest and best bid. 

In Kerr County, in the matter of the claim of J. P. Foty, 
Contractor for Unit I construction on F.A.P. 631-D, Highway 9, i t 
having been ordered by the Commission in Minute Ho. 7901, dated July 
12, 1933, that payment at the rate of 75f per cubic yard be made for 
a l l Solid Rock Excavation in excess of the contract quantity plus 
20 less the amount already paid on the semi-final estimate at the 
rate of 30# per cubic yard, and Mr. Poty having refused to accept pay­
ment at this rate, and having obtained permission of the Legislature 
to sue the State on the claim, and he having offered to settle the 
claim on payment at the rate of 85f per cubic yard, instead of the 
75f offered, Minute Ho. 7901 is hereby rescinded by the Commission, 
and i t is ordered that payment on this claim be made at the rate of 
85^ per cubic yard, less the 30f per cubic yard already paid on the 
final estimate, on 5576 cubic yards, in the total amount of $3,066.80. 



9195 

3 

March 22, 1934 

In Kendall County, in the matter of the claim of J. P. 
Poty, Contractor for Unit I construction on F.A.P. 631-C, Highway 9, 
Kendall County, i t having heen ordered by the Commission in Minute 
No. 7900, dated July 12, 1933, that payment at the rate of 75^ per 
cubic yard be made for a l l Solid Bock Excavation in excess of the 
contract quantity plus 20 less the amount already paid on the semi­
final estimate at the rate of 30^ per cubic yard, and Mr. Poty having 
refused to accept payment at this rate, and having obtained permission 
of the Legislature to sue the State on the claim, and he having 
offered to settle the claim on payment at the rate of 85f per cubic yard], 
instead of the 75^ offered, Minute No. 7900 is hereby rescinded by 
the Commission, and i t is ordered that payment on this claim be made 
at the rate of 85^ per cubic yard, less the 30f per cubic yard, 
already paid on the final estimate, on 9243 cubic yards, in the total 
amount of $5,083.65. 

APPROVED: 

State Highway Engineer 
k£2u jktjzzL 

tf^G. 
Member ^ 

Member 

ATTEST: 

Secretary 


